

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPREME COURT

NO. 2022-0155

SCHLEICHER AND STEBBINS HOTELS, LLC, et al.

v.

STARR SURPLUS LINES INSURANCE COMPANY, et al.

Rule 8 Interlocutory Appeal from the June 15, 2021 Order of the
Merrimack County Superior Court on the Motion for Summary Judgment
By Defendant-Respondent AXIS Surplus Insurance Company

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT
AXIS SURPLUS INSURANCE COMPANY**

Kevin G. Collimore
NH Bar No. 11259
CULLENCOLLIMORE, PLLC
10 East Pearl Street
Nashua, NH 03060
(603) 881-5500
kcollimore@cullencollimore.com

Kristin V. Gallagher (*pro hac vice*)
Eduardo DeMarco (*pro hac vice*)
KENNEDYS CMK LLP
Basking Ridge, NJ 07920
(908) 848-6300
Kristin.Gallagher@kennedyslaw.com
Eduardo.DeMarco@kennedyslaw.com

Counsel for Defendant-Respondent AXIS Surplus Insurance Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CITATIONS	4
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	6
A. Plaintiffs Seek Coverage For Losses Resulting From The Coronavirus	6
B. The AXIS Policy’s Virus Exclusion	6
C. The Superior Court Granted Summary Judgment to AXIS On The Question Presented Here	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW AND APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARD.	11
ARGUMENT	11
A. Plaintiffs’ Own Allegations Make Clear That Their Alleged Loss Falls Squarely Within The Scope Of The AXIS Virus Exclusion.....	11
B. New Hampshire Law Supports The Enforcement Of The AXIS Virus Exclusion.....	13
C. Courts Outside New Hampshire Have Overwhelmingly Enforced The Same Virus Exclusion In The Same Context Of A Coronavirus Claim	20
CONCLUSION	25
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	26

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT.....27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>AC Ocean Walk, LLC v. Am. Guarantee and Liab. Ins. Co.,</u> No. A-1824-21, 2022 WL 2254864 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. June 23, 2022).....	12, 22
<u>AFM Mattress Co., LLC v. Motorists Com. Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 37 F.4th 440 (7th Cir. 2022)	20
<u>Bartlett v. Commerce Ins. Co.,</u> 167 N.H. 521 (2015).....	16
<u>Bates v. Phenix Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,</u> 156 N.H. 719 (2008).....	16
<u>Boscov's Dep't Store, Inc. v. Am. Guarantee & Liab. Ins. Co.,</u> 546 F. Supp. 3d 354 (E.D. Pa. 2021).....	12, 23
<u>Cam-Sam Real Estate Holding, LLC v. Merchants Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> No. 18-CV-433-SM, 2019 WL 2913689 (D.N.H. July 8, 2019).....	16
<u>Circus Circus LV, LP v. AIG Specialty Ins. Co.,</u> 525 F. Supp. 3d 1269 (D. Nev. 2021).....	12, 23, 24, 25
<u>Consolidated Mut. Ins. Co. v. Radio Foods Corp.,</u> 108 N.H. 494 (1968).....	11
<u>Cordish Companies, Inc. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.,</u> No. CV ELH-20-2419, 2021 WL 5448740 (D. Md. Nov. 22, 2021).....	11, 22
<u>Dana Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.,</u> No. 21-4150, 2022 WL 2452381 (6th Cir. July 6, 2022)	12, 23
<u>Ford of Slidell, LLC v. Starr Surplus Lines Ins. Co.,</u> No. CV 21-858, 2021 WL 5415846 (E.D. La. Nov. 19, 2021)	23
<u>Goodwill Indus. of Cent. Oklahoma, Inc. v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.,</u> 21 F.4th 704 (10th Cir. 2021)	20
<u>JGB Vegas Retail Lessee, LLC v. Starr Surplus Lines Ins. Co.,</u> No. A-20-816628-B, 2020 WL 7190023 (Nev. Dist. Ct. Nov. 30, 2020).....	24, 25
<u>Lee v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,</u> 2022 IL App (1st) 210105, (March 21, 2022)	20
<u>MAC Prop. Grp. LLC v. Selective Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.,</u> No. A-0714-20, 2022 WL 2196396.....	20

<u>Mellin v. N. Sec. Ins. Co., Inc.</u> , 167 N.H. 544 (2015)	17, 18, 19
<u>Monarch Casino & Resort, Inc. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</u> , No. 20-CV-1470, 2021 WL 4260785 (D. Colo. Sept. 17, 2021)	23, 25
<u>Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am.</u> , 15 F.4th 885 (9th Cir. 2021)	20
<u>Oxford Realty Grp. Cedar v. Travelers Excess & Surplus Lines Co.</u> , 160 A.3d 1263 (N.J. 2017)	19
<u>Pembroke v. Allenstown</u> , 171 N.H. 65 (2018)	8, 10
<u>Project Lion LLC v. Badger Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , No. 220CV00768JADVCF, 2021 WL 2389885 (D. Nev. May 19, 2021)	25
<u>Rizzo v. Allstate Ins. Co.</u> , 170 N.H. 708 (2018)	11
<u>Santos v. Metro. Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.</u> , 171 N.H. 682 (2019)	11
<u>Union Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Hatch</u> , 835 F. Supp. 59 (D.N.H. 1993)	19
<u>Verveine Corp. v. Strathmore Ins. Co.</u> , 489 Mass. 534, 184 N.E.3d 1266 (2022)	22
<u>Weaver v. Royal Ins. Co. of Am.</u> , 140 N.H. 780 (1996)	passim
<u>Zwillo V, Corp. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</u> , 504 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (W.D. Mo. 2020)	12, 21, 23

Other Authorities

A. Scalia & B. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012)	21
